PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Philip A. Eckhoff	01/06/2012
William H. Gates III	12/15/2011
Peter L. Hagelstein	01/06/2012
Roderick A. Hyde	12/08/2011
Jordin T. Kare	12/12/2011
Robert Langer	01/06/2012
Erez Lieberman	01/09/2012
Eric C. Leuthardt	01/13/2012
Nathan P. Myhrvold	12/09/2011
Michael Schnall-Levin	01/01/2012
Clarence T. Tegreene	02/01/2012
Lowell L. Wood Jr.	12/31/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Elwha LLC
Street Address:	11235 SE 6th St, Suite 200
City:	Bellevue
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98004

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13373139

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (425)679-0566

 Phone:
 425-283-4719

 Email:
 paolas@intvenls.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent PATENT

REEL: 027643 FRAME: 0221

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Clarence T. Tegreene

Address Line 1: 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200 Bellevue, WASHINGTON 98004 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1108-004-008-000000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Roy P. Diaz

Total Attachments: 30

source=SignedAssignment#page1.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page2.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page3.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page4.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page5.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page6.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page7.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page8.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page9.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page10.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page11.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page12.tif source=SignedAssignment#page13.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page14.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page15.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page16.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page17.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page18.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page19.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page20.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page21.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page22.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page23.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page24.tif source=SignedAssignment#page25.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page26.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page27.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page28.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page29.tif

source=SignedAssignment#page30.tif

PATENT REEL: 027643 FRAME: 0222

WHEREAS, we, Philip A. Eckhoff, William H. Gates III, Peter L. Hagelstein, Roderick A. Hyde, Jordin T. Kare, Robert Langer, Erez Lieberman, Eric C. Leuthardt, Nathan P. Myhrvold, Michael Schnall-Levin, Clarence T. Tegreene, and Lowell L. Wood, Jr. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses of 410 102nd Ave SE, Apt. 6, Bellevue, WA 98004; One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052-6399; 33-B Heald Rd. Carlisle, MA 01741; 9915 - 161st Avenue N.E. Redmond, WA 98052; 908 15th Ave. East, Seattle, WA 98112; 98 Montvale Road, Newton, MA 02459; 270 Windsor St. #4, Cambridge, MA 02139; 6358 Pershing Ave. St Louis, MO 63130; 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004; 50 Follen Street Apt 109, Cambridge, MA 02138; 10629 NE 17th Street, Bellevue, WA 98004-2834; and 989 112th Avenue NE #2310, Bellevue, WA 98004, respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "SYSTEMS, DEVICES, METHODS, AND COMPOSITIONS INCLUDING FLUIDIZED X-RAY SHIELDING COMPOSITIONS," as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent was filed on November 3, 2011 and assigned Application No. 13/373,139; and

WHEREAS, Elwha LLC, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which

1/6/2012	MUIL
Date	Philip A. Eckhoff
Date	William H. Gates III
Date	Peter L. Hagelstein
Date	Roderick A. Hyde
 Date	Jordin T. Kare

Date	Robert Langer
1/9/12	
Date	Erez Lieberman
Date	Eric C. Leuthardt
Date	Nathan P. Myhrvold
Date	Michael Schnall-Levin
Date	Clarence T. Tegreene
Date	Lowell L. Wood Jr.

WHEREAS, we, Philip A. Eckhoff, William H. Gates III, Peter L. Hagelstein, Roderick A. Hyde, Jordin T. Kare, Robert Langer, Erez Lieberman, Eric C. Leuthardt, Nathan P. Myhrvold, Michael Schnall-Levin, Clarence T. Tegreene, and Lowell L. Wood, Jr. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses of 410 102nd Ave SE, Apt. 6, Bellevue, WA 98004; One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052-6399; 33-B Heald Rd. Carlisle, MA 01741; 9915 – 161st Avenue N.E. Redmond, WA 98052; 908 15th Ave. East, Seattle, WA 98112; 98 Montvale Road, Newton, MA 02459; 270 Windsor St. #4, Cambridge, MA 02139; 6358 Pershing Ave. St Louis, MO 63130; 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004; 50 Follen Street Apt 109, Cambridge, MA 02138; 10629 NE 17th Street, Bellevue, WA 98004-2834; and 989 112th Avenue NE #2310, Bellevue, WA 98004, respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "SYSTEMS, DEVICES, METHODS, AND COMPOSITIONS INCLUDING FLUIDIZED X-RAY SHIELDING COMPOSITIONS," as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent was filed on November 3, 2011 and assigned Application No. 13/373,139; and

WHEREAS, Elwha LLC, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which

Date	Philip A. Eckhoff
12112411	william Bite
Date	William H. Gates III
Date	Peter L. Hagelstein
Date	Roderick A. Hyde
Date	Jordin T. Kare

Date	Robert Langer
Date	Erez Lieberman
Date	Eric C. Leuthardt
Date	Nathan P. Myhrvold
Date	Michael Schnall-Levin
Date	Clarence T. Tegreene
Date	Lowell L. Wood Jr.

WHEREAS, we, Philip A. Eckhoff, William H. Gates III, Peter L. Hagelstein, Roderick A. Hyde, Jordin T. Kare, Robert Langer, Erez Lieberman, Eric C. Leuthardt, Nathan P. Myhrvold, Michael Schnall-Levin, Clarence T. Tegreene, and Lowell L. Wood, Jr. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses of 410 102nd Ave SE, Apt. 6, Bellevue, WA 98004; One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052-6399; 33-B Heald Rd. Carlisle, MA 01741; 9915 - 161st Avenue N.E. Redmond, WA 98052; 908 15th Ave. East, Seattle, WA 98112; 98 Montvale Road, Newton, MA 02459; 270 Windsor St. #4, Cambridge, MA 02139; 6358 Pershing Ave. St Louis, MO 63130; 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004; 50 Follen Street Apt 109, Cambridge, MA 02138; 10629 NE 17th Street, Bellevue, WA 98004-2834; and 989 112th Avenue NE #2310, Bellevue, WA 98004, respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "SYSTEMS, DEVICES, METHODS, AND COMPOSITIONS INCLUDING FLUIDIZED X-RAY SHIELDING COMPOSITIONS," as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent was filed on November 3, 2011 and assigned Application No. 13/373,139; and

WHEREAS, Elwha LLC, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which

Date	Philip A. Eckhoff
Date	William H. Gates III
Jan 6, 2012	Oit Harelt
Date	Peter L. Hagelstein
Date	Roderick A. Hyde
Date	Jordin T. Kare

1/6/12	am W
Date / /	Robert Langer
Date	Erez Lieberman
Date	Eric C. Leuthardt
Date	Nathan P. Myhrvold
Date	Michael Schnall-Levin
Date	Clarence T. Tegreene
Data	Towell I Wood Ir

WHEREAS, we, Philip A. Eckhoff, William H. Gates III, Peter L. Hagelstein, Roderick A. Hyde, Jordin T. Kare, Robert Langer, Erez Lieberman, Eric C. Leuthardt, Nathan P. Myhrvold, Michael Schnall-Levin, Clarence T. Tegreene, and Lowell L. Wood, Jr. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses of 410 102nd Ave SE, Apt. 6, Bellevue, WA 98004; One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052-6399; 33-B Heald Rd. Carlisle, MA 01741; 9915 – 161st Avenue N.E. Redmond, WA 98052; 908 15th Ave. East, Seattle, WA 98112; 98 Montvale Road, Newton, MA 02459; 270 Windsor St. #4, Cambridge, MA 02139; 6358 Pershing Ave. St Louis, MO 63130; 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004; 50 Follen Street Apt 109, Cambridge, MA 02138; 10629 NE 17th Street, Bellevue, WA 98004-2834; and 989 112th Avenue NE #2310, Bellevue, WA 98004, respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "SYSTEMS, DEVICES, METHODS, AND COMPOSITIONS INCLUDING FLUIDIZED X-RAY SHIELDING COMPOSITIONS," as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent was filed on November 3, 2011 and assigned Application No. 13/373,139; and

WHEREAS, Elwha LLC, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which

Date	Philip A. Eckhoff
Date	William H. Gates III
Date	Peter L. Hagelstein
<u>12 /8/2011</u> Date	Roderick A. Hyde
Date	Jordin T. Kare

Date	Robert Langer
Date	Erez Lieberman
Date	Eric C. Leuthardt
Date	Nathan P. Myhrvold
Date	Michael Schnall-Levin
Date	Clarence T. Tegreene
Date	I owell I Wood Ir

WHEREAS, we, Philip A. Eckhoff, William H. Gates III, Peter L. Hagelstein, Roderick A. Hyde, Jordin T. Kare, Robert Langer, Erez Lieberman, Eric C. Leuthardt, Nathan P. Myhrvold, Michael Schnall-Levin, Clarence T. Tegreene, and Lowell L. Wood, Jr. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses of 410 102nd Ave SE, Apt. 6, Bellevue, WA 98004; One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052-6399; 33-B Heald Rd, Carlisle, MA 01741; 9915 – 161st Avenue N.E. Redmond, WA 98052; 908 15th Ave. East, Seattle, WA 98112; 98 Montvale Road, Newton, MA 02459; 270 Windsor St. #4, Cambridge, MA 02139; 6358 Pershing Ave. St Louis, MO 63130; 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004; 50 Follen Street Apt 109, Cambridge, MA 02138; 10629 NE 17th Street, Bellevue, WA 98004-2834; and 989 112th Avenue NE #2310, Bellevue, WA 98004, respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "SYSTEMS, DEVICES, METHODS, AND COMPOSITIONS INCLUDING FLUIDIZED X-RAY SHIELDING COMPOSITIONS," as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent was filed on November 3, 2011 and assigned Application No. 13/373,139; and .

WHEREAS, Elwha LLC, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which

Date	Philip A. Eckhoff
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Date	William H. Gates III
Date	Peter L. Hagelstein
Date	Roderick A. Hyde
12/12/2011 Date	Jordin T. Kare

Date	Robert Langer
Date	Erez Lieberman
Date	Eric C. Leuthardt
Date	Nathan P. Myhrvold
Date	Michael Schnall-Levin
Date	Clarence T. Tegreene
Date	Lowell L. Wood Jr.

WHEREAS, we, Philip A. Eckhoff, William H. Gates III, Peter L. Hagelstein, Roderick A. Hyde, Jordin T. Kare, Robert Langer, Erez Lieberman, Eric C. Leuthardt, Nathan P. Myhrvold, Michael Schnall-Levin, Clarence T. Tegreene, and Lowell L. Wood, Jr. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses of 410 102nd Ave SE, Apt. 6, Bellevue, WA 98004; One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052-6399; 33-B Heald Rd. Carlisle, MA 01741; 9915 – 161st Avenue N.E. Redmond, WA 98052; 908 15th Ave. East, Seattle, WA 98112; 98 Montvale Road, Newton, MA 02459; 270 Windsor St. #4, Cambridge, MA 02139; 6358 Pershing Ave. St Louis, MO 63130; 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004; 50 Follen Street Apt 109, Cambridge, MA 02138; 10629 NE 17th Street, Bellevue, WA 98004-2834; and 989 112th Avenue NE #2310, Bellevue, WA 98004, respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "SYSTEMS, DEVICES, METHODS, AND COMPOSITIONS INCLUDING FLUIDIZED X-RAY SHIELDING COMPOSITIONS," as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent was filed on November 3, 2011 and assigned Application No. 13/373,139; and

WHEREAS, Elwha LLC, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which

Date	Philip A. Eckhoff	
Date	William H. Gates III	
Date	Peter L. Hagelstein	
Date	Roderick A. Hyde	
Date	Jordin T. Kare	

Date	Robert Langer
Date 1-13-2012	Erez Lieberman
Date	Eric C. Leuthardt
Date	Nathan P. Myhrvold
Date	Michael Schnall-Levin
Date	Clarence T. Tegreene
Date	Lowell I Wood Ir

WHEREAS, we, Philip A. Eckhoff, William H. Gates III, Peter L. Hagelstein, Roderick A. Hyde, Jordin T. Kare, Robert Langer, Erez Lieberman, Eric C. Leuthardt, Nathan P. Myhrvold, Michael Schnall-Levin, Clarence T. Tegreene, and Lowell L. Wood, Jr. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses of 410 102nd Ave SE, Apt. 6, Bellevue, WA 98004; One Microsoft Way. Redmond, WA 98052-6399; 33-B Heald Rd. Carlisle, MA 01741; 9915 - 161st Avenue N.E. Redmond, WA 98052; 908 15th Ave. East, Seattle, WA 98112; 98 Montvale Road, Newton, MA 02459; 270 Windsor St. #4, Cambridge, MA 02139; 6358 Pershing Ave. St Louis, MO 63130; 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004; 50 Follen Street Apt 109, Cambridge, MA 02138; 10629 NE 17th Street, Bellevue, WA 98004-2834; and 989 112th Avenue NE #2310, Bellevue, WA 98004, respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "SYSTEMS, DEVICES, METHODS, AND COMPOSITIONS INCLUDING FLUIDIZED X-RAY SHIELDING COMPOSITIONS," as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent was filed on November 3, 2011 and assigned Application No. 13/373,139; and

WHEREAS, Elwha LLC, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which

Date	Philip A. Eckhoff	
Date	William H. Gates III	
Date	Peter L. Hagelstein	
Date	Roderick A. Hyde	
Date	Jordin T. Kare	

Page 2 of 3

Date	Robert Langer
Date	Erez Lieberman
Date $\frac{1/09/1}{\text{Date}}$	Eric C. Leuthardt Matein lle hrall Nathan P. Myhrvold
Date	Michael Schnall-Levin
Date	Clarence T. Tegreene
Date	Lowell L. Wood Jr.

WHEREAS, we, Philip A. Eckhoff, William H. Gates III, Peter L. Hagelstein, Roderick A. Hyde, Jordin T. Kare, Robert Langer, Erez Lieberman, Eric C. Leuthardt, Nathan P. Myhrvold, Michael Schnall-Levin, Clarence T. Tegreene, and Lowell L. Wood, Jr. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses of 410 102nd Ave SE, Apt. 6, Bellevue, WA 98004; One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052-6399; 33-B Heald Rd, Carlisle, MA 01741; 9915 - 161st Avenue N.E. Redmond, WA 98052; 908 15th Ave. East, Seattle, WA 98112; 98 Montvale Road, Newton, MA 02459; 270 Windsor St. #4, Cambridge, MA 02139; 6358 Pershing Ave. St Louis, MO 63130; 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004; 50 Follen Street Apt 109, Cambridge, MA 02138; 10629 NE 17th Street, Bellevue, WA 98004-2834: and 989 112th Avenue NE #2310, Bellevue, WA 98004, respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "SYSTEMS, DEVICES, METHODS, AND COMPOSITIONS INCLUDING FLUIDIZED X-RAY SHIELDING COMPOSITIONS," as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent was filed on November 3, 2011 and assigned Application No. 13/373,139; and

WHEREAS, Elwha LLC, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which

Date	Philip A. Eckhoff	
Date	William H. Gates III	
Date	Peter L. Hagelstein	
Date	Roderick A. Hyde	
Date	Jordin T. Kare	

Page 2 of 3

Date	Robert Langer
Date	Erez Lieberman
Date	Eric C. Leuthardt
Date	Nathan P. Myhrvold
	Michael Schnall-Levin
Date	Clarence T. Tegreene
Date	Lowell L. Wood Jr.

WHEREAS, we, Philip A. Eckhoff, William H. Gates III, Peter L. Hagelstein, Roderick A. Hyde, Jordin T. Kare, Robert Langer, Erez Lieberman, Eric C. Leuthardt, Nathan P. Myhrvold, Michael Schnall-Levin, Clarence T. Tegreene, and Lowell L. Wood, Jr. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses of 410 102nd Ave SE, Apt. 6, Bellevue, WA 98004; One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052-6399; 33-B Heald Rd. Carlisle, MA 01741; 9915 - 161st Avenue N.E. Redmond, WA 98052; 908 15th Ave. East, Seattle, WA 98112; 98 Montvale Road, Newton, MA 02459; 270 Windsor St. #4, Cambridge, MA 02139; 6358 Pershing Ave. St Louis, MO 63130: 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004; 50 Follen Street Apt 109, Cambridge, MA 02138; 10629 NE 17th Street, Bellevue, WA 98004-2834; and 989 112th Avenue NE #2310, Bellevue, WA 98004, respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "SYSTEMS, DEVICES, METHODS, AND COMPOSITIONS INCLUDING FLUIDIZED X-RAY SHIELDING COMPOSITIONS," as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent was filed on November 3, 2011 and assigned Application No. 13/373,139; and

WHEREAS, Elwha LLC, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which

Date	Philip A. Eckhoff	
Date	William H. Gates III	
Date	Peter L. Hagelstein	
Date	Roderick A. Hyde	
Date	Jordin T. Kare	

Date	Robert Langer
Date	Erez Lieberman
Date	Eric C. Leuthardt
Date	Nathan P. Myhrvold
Date	Michael Schnall-Levin
Date Date	Clarence T. Tegreene
Date	Lowell L. Wood Jr.

WHEREAS, we, Philip A. Eckhoff, William H. Gates III, Peter L. Hagelstein, Roderick A. Hyde, Jordin T. Kare, Robert Langer, Erez Lieberman, Eric C. Leuthardt, Nathan P. Myhrvold, Michael Schnall-Levin, Clarence T. Tegreene, and Lowell L. Wood, Jr. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses of 410 102nd Ave SE, Apt. 6, Bellevue, WA 98004; One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052-6399; 33-B Heald Rd. Carlisle, MA 01741; 9915 - 161st Avenue N.E. Redmond, WA 98052; 908 15th Ave. East, Seattle, WA 98112; 98 Montvale Road, Newton, MA 02459; 270 Windsor St. #4, Cambridge, MA 02139; 6358 Pershing Ave. St Louis, MO 63130; 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004; 50 Follen Street Apt 109, Cambridge, MA 02138; 10629 NE 17th Street, Bellevue, WA 98004-2834; and 989 112th Avenue NE #2310, Bellevue, WA 98004, respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "SYSTEMS, DEVICES, METHODS, AND COMPOSITIONS INCLUDING FLUIDIZED X-RAY SHIELDING COMPOSITIONS," as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent was filed on November 3, 2011 and assigned Application No. 13/373,139; and

WHEREAS, Elwha LLC, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 11235 S.E. 6th Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which

Date	Philip A. Eckhoff
Date	William H. Gates III
Date	Peter L. Hagelstein
Date	Roderick A. Hyde
Date	Jordin T. Kare

Date	Robert Langer
Date	Erez Lieberman
Date	Eric C. Leuthardt
Date	Nathan P. Myhrvold
Date	Michael Schnall-Levin
Date	Clarence T. Tegreene
31 December 2011 Date	Lowell L. Wood Jr.